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	1. Do you understand the intent of the CP?

	Yes.



	2. Are you supportive of the principles established by this proposal?

	I am partially supportive of the intent.  I am not supportive of the principles of the proposed solution.
See specific comments in answers to questions 5, 9, 10 and 11.



	3. Are there any unintended consequences of this proposal?

	Yes.  See specific comments in answers to questions 5, 9 and 10.


	4. Do you agree with the Working Group’s evaluation of the CP against the DCUSA objectives?

	No.  See answer to question 5.  This change would affect charging methodologies by reducing the flexibility of their governance so perhaps the charging objectives should be taken into account.


	5. Do you consider that the proposal better facilitates the DCUSA Objectives? Please provide supporting information.
General Objectives:

1. The development, maintenance and operation by the DNO Parties and IDNO Parties of efficient, co-ordinated, and economical Distribution Networks
2. The facilitation of effective competition in the generation and supply of electricity and (so far as is consistent therewith) the promotion of such competition in the sale, distribution and purchase of electricity
3. The efficient discharge by the DNO Parties and IDNO Parties of obligations imposed upon them in their Distribution Licences
4. The promotion of efficiency in the implementation and administration of this Agreement 
5. Compliance with the Regulation on Cross-Border Exchange in Electricity and any relevant legally binding decisions of the European Commission and/or the Agency for the Co-operation of Energy Regulators.

	Objectives 2, 3 and 4 might be better facilitated if there was no clause 14.12 allowing Ofgem to ride roughshod over the timescales.
This might be outweighed by the damaging impact of the proposal on the flexibility of the governance of the charging methodologies and therefore on the ability of these methodologies to set fair and cost-reflective charges. 


	6. Do you agree that all models impacted by Schedule 16, Schedule 17 and Schedule 18 should be included in this CP?

	Yes, if the defects discussed elsewhere in this response are cured.


	7. If the HIDAM (DCP 133) and LDNO price disaggregation models (DCP 128 and DCP 129) are incorporated into DCUSA then it is the view of the Working Group that these should be subject to the provisions of DCP 164. Do you agree with this approach?

	Yes, if the defects discussed elsewhere in this response are cured.


	8. Do you agree that it is appropriate to limit changes to the charging methodology models to once a year? 

	No.  The convenience benefits to distributors and suppliers of making all changes with effect from 1 April is outweighed by the risk of a major adverse effect on customers of continuing with a defective methodology for six months longer than necessary. 



	9. Do you have any comments on the proposed legal text?

	Clause 14.12 emasculates the proposal by allowing Ofgem to ignore the managed process whenever it feels like it.

As drafted, the legal text does not deliver a managed change process.  It introduces rigidities in the development of change proposals without providing any effective protection against short-notice changes.
The proposal provides no effective remedy for affected persons (particularly non-DCUSA parties) if the DCUSA panel and/or secretariat fails to meet the relevant deadlines.




	10. Do you agree with the proposed timescales as defined in the legal text? If not, please provide an alternative suggestion. 

	The legal text does not seem to deliver the intent of the proposal.  The intent is to have models two months before indicative charges are published, which is five months before a change comes into force.  The legal text says 90 days before publication of final charges, which is only 130 days before the charges come into force.  The working group’s consultation does not seem to explain this apparent discrepancy.

60 days sounds like a lot of time to create pre-release models.  It might encourage post-approval arguments about what exactly has been approved.  It would be better to set an expectation that good models (albeit not final ones because of interactions between DCPs) should be available before voting, and that final models should be prepared a short time after approval. 

The effect of the proposed legal text is to ask Ofgem to make a decision 190 days before implementation (except if Ofgem uses the clause 14.12 loophole).  I think that this is too long: asking too much of Ofgem, and introducing too much rigidity into the process.

The proposal works back from the implementation date to set target dates for decisions and models.  This is the wrong way around.  It would be better to mandate that implementation should be conditional on availability of models with sufficient notice.  See answer to question 11 for an alternative suggestion.


	11. Are there any alternative solutions or matters that should be considered?

	A simpler and more effective way of meeting the intent would be to require that the implementation date of a charging methodology change be on the 1 April (or 1 October if the intent is modified to permit mid-year changes) that follows the expiry of a five-month period after publication of a set of modelling tools that implement that change.  
In the event that a change proposal is too urgent for these timescales, then this would need an explicit change to the timescale requirements in that urgent DCP, which would then be exposed to proper consultation and/or analysis (unlike a discretionary Ofgem direction to ignore the timescales as proposed by the current clause 14.12).


	12. Are you supportive of the proposed implementation date of the first release after Authority consent?

	Yes, if the defects discussed elsewhere in this response are cured.


	13. Please state any other comments or views on the Change Proposal.

	The statement in paragraph 3.2.2 of the consultation paper that decisions on changes to charging methodologies can only be appealed by judicial review seems to contradict The Electricity and Gas Appeals (Designation and Exclusion) Order 2009.  Ofgem’s March 2013 proposed changes to the definition of part 1 and part 2 matters might also be relevant.
If paragraph 3.2.4 of the consultation paper means that DNOs plan to leave it to the DCUSA secretariat to undertake all testing on models, then that seems a risky way for DNOs to comply with their licence obligations to implement approved methodologies correctly.



This form should be submitted to DCUSA@electralink.co.uk no later than 12 April 2013.
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